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The Annual Fees and Charges forms part of the 2021/22 Operational Plan 

These documents have been prepared in accordance with Section 403(2) of the 
Local Government Act 1993
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Day Cruises from Wentworth Wharf Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

One Hour Ruby Cruise - minimum booking 30 passengers    

Adult ticket (aged 18 and over)  $29.00 10% 

Child under 18 years of age and Concessional Card Holders  $19.00 10% 

Child under 12 years of age  Free 10% 

Family ticket (2 Adults & 2 children)  $72.00 10% 

Two Hour Ruby Cruise - including Lock passage minimum booking 25 passengers    

Adult ticket (aged 18 and over)  $43.00 10% 

Child under 18 years of age and Concessional Card Holders  $24.00 10% 

Child under 12 years of age  Free 10% 

Family ticket (2 Adults & 2 children)  $110.00 10% 

Overnight Cruises from Wentworth Wharf of Fotherby Park, including dinner, 
bed & breakfast 

Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

1 night - 4 hours steaming and returning to Wentworth per person $225.00 10% 

2 nights - 8 hours steaming and return to Wentworth per person $449.00 10% 

Longer cruises by arrangement per person Quote per charter 10% 

Group Booking Packages    

Discount of 10% is available when one booking fills the vessel manifest    

Static Vessel Hire at Wentworth Wharf or Fotherby Park (see note 6) Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Overnight Accommodation Hire at Wentworth Wharf or Fotherby Park    

Cabin accommodation only - Minimum 20 adult passengers per person $43.00 10% 

Cabin including breakfast - Minimum 20 adult passengers per person $54.00 10% 

Cabin including dinner, bed & breakfast - Minimum 20 adult passengers per person $110.00 10% 

Static Vessel Hire at Fotherby Park Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Group Hire - Full day, dry hire - Maximum 30 passengers (NO BYO)  $911.00 10% 
Conference Hire - Full day, light lunch & refreshments - Maximum 25 passengers  $1,824.00 10% 

Celebration Hire - Half day hire - Maximum 80 passengers on vessel (NO BYO)  $1,824.00 10% 

* A Bond is payable for all Static Hire Bookings  $500.00 0% 

Additional Information Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Audio Visual Equipment Hire    

LCD Screen and DVD Player per day $60.00 10% 
Specialty Catering Requests    
Any special catering packages/requirements are to be negotiated at additional 
cost. 

  10% 

Cleaning & Rubbish removal (all hiring's)    
Note: Hirers are responsible for cleaning and rubbish removal. If required, the cost 
for additional cleaning & rubbish removal will be deducted from the bond.  An 
invoice will be raised for amounts in excess of the bond paid. 

  

Cost 

 

10% 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

Paddle Steamer Ruby Hire 
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Paddle Steamer Ruby Hire additional notes

•	 The Vessel may only carry 100 day 
passengers

•	 The Wheelhouse deck may only carry 30 
persons at a time

•	 The passenger deck ay only carry 60 
persons at any time

•	 All passengers under 18 must be 
accompanied by an adult

•	 Overnight Cruises require 20 passengers to 
fill a booking.

•	 Fotherby Park provides overnight parking in 
a CCTV controlled area

•	 Each cabin has one upper and one lower 
bunk

•	 Luggage space in cabins is limited

•	 Linen is also included in all overnight cruises
•	 Single cabin occupancy rate is 70% of the 

fees shown
•	 Special dietary requirements are to be made 

known at the time of booking
•	 There are no disabled or wheelchair facilities 

on board
•	 Animals are not permitted on board
•	 An Officer of P.S. Ruby will be in attendance 

at all hire events
•	 Extra security is the responsibility of the 

hirer
 
Note:  Embarkation may be cancelled by the 
Captain at his absolute discretion.
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATIONS

DEVELOMENT AND CONSTRUCTION 

 

Construction Certificates Fee (Including GST) GST 

The Long Service Levy Corporation Fee is payable at 0.35% of the value of building and construction work where the cost of the 
building is $25,000 or more (inclusive of GST). They levy calculator can be accessed at 
http://wwwlongservice.nsw.gov.au/bci/levy/other-information/levy-calculator 
 Class 1a Buildings (Dwellings)   

Up to $5,000 $435.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $533.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $1,062.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $1,695.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $2,026 plus $1.89 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Class 10 Buildings (Sheds, Carports, Pools, Fences)   

Up to $5,000 $435.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $494.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $735.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $1,044.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $1,333 plus $1.79 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Class 2 - 9 Buildings (Commercial, Industrial & Public Buildings)   

Up to $5,000 $533.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $1,062.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $1,695.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $2,128.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $2,583 plus $2.00 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Contribution Plan (if applicable)   

Up to $100,000 0% 10% 

$100,001 to $200,000 0.50% 10% 

$200,001 and above 1% 10% 
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Complying Development Certificates Fee (Including GST) GST 

The Long Service Levy Corporation Fee is payable at 0.35% of the value of building and construction work where the cost of the 
building is $25,000 or more (inclusive of GST). They levy calculator can be accessed at 
http://wwwlongservice.nsw.gov.au/bci/levy/other-information/levy-calculator 
 Class 1a Buildings (Dwellings)   

Up to $5,000 $435.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $533.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $1,062.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $1,695.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $2,026 plus $1.89 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Class 10 Buildings (Sheds, Carports, Pools, Fences)   

Up to $5,000 $435.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $494.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $735.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $1,044.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $1,333 plus $1.79 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Class 2 - 9 Buildings (Commercial, Industrial & Public Buildings)   

Up to $5,000 $533.00 10% 

$5,001 to $20,000 of Building Value $1,062.00 10% 

$20,001 to $100,000 of Building Value $1,695.00 10% 

$100,001 to $250,000 of Building Value $2,128.00 10% 

$250,001 + of Building Value $2,583 plus $2.00 per $1,000 
over $250,000 

10% 

Contribution Plan (if applicable)   

Up to $100,000 0% 10% 

$100,001 to $200,000 0.50% 10% 

$200,001 and above 1% 10% 
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Civil Works 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

The Long Service Levy Corporation Fee is payable at 0.35% of the value of building and construction work where the cost of the 
building is $25,000 or more (inclusive of GST). They levy calculator can be accessed at 
http://wwwlongservice.nsw.gov.au/bci/levy/other-information/levy-calculator 

 Plan Checking Fee   

2- 3 Lots $122.00 10% 

4 - 20 Lots $364.00 10% 

21 - 49 Lots $607.00 10% 

50 Plus Lots $849.00 10% 

Subdivision Construction Certificate $924 or 1.5% of total project 
cost whichever is greater 

 
10% 

Tapping Fee – to be determined on a case by case basis Actual Cost 10% 

Street Trees Contribution – per tree $100.00  

Contribution Plan (if applicable)   

Up to $100,000 0% 10% 

$100,001 to $200,000 0.50% 10% 

$200,001 and above 1% 10% 

Headworks Charges (Servicing Plans 1 & 2)   

Filtered water fee (per Lot) $1,519.00 0% 

Filtered water fee (per Lot) – Trentham $5,000.00 0% 

Unfiltered water fee (per Lot) $1,646.00 0% 

Sewerage Fee (per Lot) $7,943.00 0% 

Sewerage Fee (per Lot) – Trentham $5,000.00 0% 

 
Stormwater Fee  

$0.96 per sqm of original area to 
be subdivided 

0% 
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Sundry Building Fees Fee (Including GST) GST 

Certificate and progress reports on buildings under construction $170.00 10% 
Minor amendments to Construction Certificates / Complying Development Certificates $170.00 10% 

Amendment > 50% of plan – Construction / Complying Development Certificates 50% of fee for new application 10% 

Re-inspection for a critical stage building inspection $100.00 10% 

Subscriber fee for provision of ABS data – full year $217.00 0% 

Search and copy of records (per search) $96.00 0% 

Copy of building plans (per sheet) Standard Copy Fee 10% 

Private Certifier lodgement fee (cl 263 EP&A Reg 2000) $36.00 0% 

Application for inspection of dwelling to be re-sited   

- dwelling outside of Council area $367 + .88c per km 10% 

- dwelling within Council area $369.00 10% 
Building Information Certificate – Class 1 & 10 where work involves no additional floor 
space (cl 260 EP&A Reg 2000) 

$250.00 0% 

Building Information Certificate – Class 1 & 10 involving additional floor space (cl 260 
EP&A Reg 2000) 

$250 + $0.50 per m ² over 
200m² 

0% 

 Inspection Fee where more than one inspection is required prior to issuing a Building 
Information Certificate (cl 260(2) EP&A Reg 2000) 

$90.00 10% 

Building Information Certificate where a DA, CDC or CC was required for the erection of 
the building or any of the other conditions prescribed in Regulation 260(3A) of the EP & A 
Act Apply. 
Note: DA, CC or CDC fee addition only applies if the building erection/alteration happened 
2 years immediately preceding date of building certificate application. 

 

Relevant DA & CC, or CDC fee that 
should have been paid + 

$250 

 
 

0% 

Fee for copy of a Building Information Certificate (cl 261 EP&A Reg 2000) $13.00 0% 

Infrastructure Protection Permit Fee (includes inspections) $200.00 0% 

Infrastructure Bond (Refundable) – This bond applies to all construction works $25,001 
and above. 

$3000.00 0% 
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATIONS

DEVELOMENT AND CONSTRUCTION 

Swimming Pool Fence Inspection Fee Fee (Including GST) GST 

Audit inspection initiated by Council – 1
st Inspection $0.00 0% 

Mandatory inspection for a swimming pool (cl 18A Swimming Pool Reg 2008) $150.00 10% 
Follow up inspection when 1st inspection not compliant (cl 18A Swimming Pool Reg 
2008) 

$100.00 10% 

 
Local Government Act Approvals 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Application to install on-site Sewerage Management System (Septic Tank/AWTS) $453.00 0% 
Application to alter on-site Sewerage Management System (Septic Tank/AWTS) $453.00 0% 

Application to amend existing approval to install an on-site sewerage management 
system 

$215.00  

Install Grey Water System $260.00 0% 

Amend Grey Water System $148.00 0% 

Raw Water Sign $6.00 10% 

Trade Waste Discharge Application Fee $641.00 10% 

Industrial Sewerage Management System (20 plus persons) $641.00 0% 

Amendment to Industrial Sewerage Management System (20 plus persons) $641.00 0% 

Application for approval to connect to sewer $453.00 0% 

Application to alter existing sewer plan $453.00 0% 

Re-inspection for a mandatory plumbing inspection stage $100.00 0% 

Section 68 Installation of a Relocatable Home, Moveable Dwelling or Associated 
Structure 

  

Up to $5,000 of Building Value $56 + 0.5% 10% 

$5,001 - $100,000 of Building Value $83 + 0.3% 10% 

$100,001 - $250,000 of Building Value $397 + 0.2% 10% 

>$250,001 of Building Value $728 + 0.1% 10% 

Stormwater Legal Point of Discharge $76.00 0% 

Caravan Parks – Inspection fee + (per site) 5 year fee $315 + $5 (per site) 0% 

Caravan Parks noncompliance re-inspection fee (per hour) $183.00 0% 

Section 68 Local Government Approvals not otherwise listed – Refer Appendix B $244.00 0% 
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Development Applications 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

The Planning Reform Fund is payable at 0.064% of the value of works where the cost of development is greater than $50,000. (cl 
246B EP & A Reg 2000)  
 
 
Up to $5,000 $110.00 0% 

 
From $5,001 to $50,000 

$170 plus $3 per $1,000 (or part 
of $1,000) of the estimated cost 

 
0% 

 

From $50,001 to $250,000 

$352 plus $3.64 per $1,000 (or 
part of $1,000) by which the 

estimated cost exceeds 
$50,000 

 

0% 

 

From $250,001 to $500,000 

$1,160 plus $2.34 per $1,000 
(or part of $1,000) by which the 

estimated cost exceeds 
$250,000 

 

0% 

 

From $500,001 to $1,000,000 

$1,745 plus $1.64 per $1,000 
(or part of $1,000) by which the 

estimated cost exceeds 
$500,000 

 

0% 

 

From $1,000,001 to $10,000,000 

$2,615 plus $1.44 per $1,000 
(or part of $1,000) by which the 

estimated cost exceeds 
$1,000,000 

 

0% 

 

More than $10,000,001 

$15,875 plus $1.19 per $1,000 (or 
part of $1,000) by which the 

estimated cost exceeds 
$10,000,000 

 

0% 
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Misc. Planning Fees 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Modification of DA 
S4.55(1) Minor Error, Misdescription or Miscalculation as per cl 258 EP&A Reg 2000 (no 
fee charged if agreed Council error) 

 
$71.00 

 
0% 

 
All other Modifications - S4.55(1A), S4.55(2) & S4.56 50% of original DA fee up to 

the maximum fee of $645 

 
0% 

Request for LEP Amendment $6,685.00 0% 

Request for s8.2(1)(a)(b) Review of determination as per cl 257 EP&A Reg 2000  0% 

In the case of a development application that does not involve the erection of building, 
the carrying out of a work or the demolition of a work or building.  

50% of the original lodgment fee 0% 

In the case of a development application that involves the erection of a dwelling-house 
with an estimated cost of construction of $100,000 or less 

 
$190.00 

0% 

In the case of any other development application   

Estimated development costs up to $5,000 $55.00 0% 

 
Estimated development costs of between $5,001 - $250,000 

$85, plus an additional $1.50 for 
each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 

the estimated cost exceeding 
$5,000 

0% 

 
Estimated development costs of between $250,001 - $500,000 

$500, plus an additional $0.85 for 
each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 

the estimated cost exceeding 
$250,000  

0% 

 
Estimated development costs of between $500,001 - $1,000,000 

$712, plus an additional $0.50 for 
each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 

the estimated cost exceeding 
$500,000 

0% 

 
Estimated development costs of between $1,000,001 - $10,000,000 

$987, plus an additional $0.40 for 
each $1,000 (or part of $1,000) of 

the estimated cost exceeding 
$1,000,000 

0% 

Estimated development costs in excess of $10,000,000 $4,737, plus an additional $0.27 
for each $1,000 (or part of 

$1,000) of the estimated cost 
exceeding $10,000,000 

0% 

Additional fee if notice of the application is required to be given under Section 8.5 of the 
Act. 

Up to $620 0% 

Request for s8.2(1)( c) review of decision to reject an application as per cl 257A EP&A 
Reg 2000 

  

Estimated development costs up to $100,000 $55.00 0% 

Estimated development costs of between $100,001 - $1,000,000 $150.00  

Estimated development costs in excess of $1,000,000 $250.00  

Mooring Sites (private) $347.00 0% 

Mooring Sites (commercial) $687.00 0% 

Development Requiring Advertising as per cl 252 EP&A Reg 2000 Min $205 
Max $1,105 

0% 

Fee for an advertising structure $347 plus $115 for each 
advertisement in excess of one 

 
0% 
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Subdivisions Fee (Including GST) GST 

Development Application Lodgement (cl249 EP&A Reg 2000) 
$330 plus $53 for every 

additional lot created by the 
subdivision 

0% 

Involving opening of a public road (cl 249 EP&A Reg 2000) 
$665 plus $65 for every 

additional lot created by the 
subdivision 

0% 

Strata Subdivision (cl 249 EP&A Reg 2000) 
$330 plus $65 for every 

additional lot created by the 
subdivision 

0% 

Subdivision Certificate Application Fee $231 plus $5.00 per lot 10% 

Section 10.7 Certificates Fee (Including GST) GST 

Certificate under Section 10.7 (2) & (5) - Per Lot (cl 259 EP&A Reg 2000) $133.00 0% 

Certificate under Section 10.7 (2) - Per Lot (cl 259 EP&A Reg 2000) $53.00 0% 

Certificate under Section 10.7 (5) - Per Lot (cl 259 EP&A Reg 2000) $80.00 0% 

Certificate under Section 10.7 Urgent Fee $128.00 0% 

Sewer Diagram $21.00 0% 

Notification of Outstanding Orders $76.00 10% 

Certificate under Section 735A of the Local Government Act 1993 $76.00 10% 

Designated Development Fee (Including GST) GST 

In addition to any other fees payable for a development application an additional fee is 
payable for a designated development (cl 251 EP&A Reg 2000) $920.00 0% 

Designated Development Advertising Fee (fee is as per Clause 252 of the EP&A Reg 2000) $2,220.00 0% 

Integrated Development Fee (Including GST) GST 

In addition to any other fees payable for a development application an additional fee is 
payable for an integrated development (cl 253 EP&A Reg 2000) 

$140 plus additional $320 per 
body for each approval body 0% 

Permissive Occupancy Licence Fees Fee (Including GST) GST 

Application Fee (new or transfer) $208.00 0% 

Annual Rent Payable $208.00 0% 



2021-2022 Operational Plan Attachment 2: Annual Fees and Charges	                                                                                                                                                           Page 14

REGULATORY FUNCTIONS

PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAM INSPECTION 
FEES 

 
Public Health Program Inspection Fees 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Food Premises Registration/Change of Details Fee  $58.00 0% 

Food premises - administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Food premises - fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Maximum fee for issuing improvement notice (including one inspection) $465.00 0% 

Hairdressers and like Premises Registration/Change of Details Fee $110.00 0% 

Hairdressers and like Premises - administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Hairdressers and like Premises - fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Maximum fee for issuing improvement notice (including one reinspection) $442.00 0% 

Temporary Event - Application to Sell Food Fee (single day/event) $63.00 0% 

                               Annual approval (covers all events for the year) $158.00 0% 

Mobile Vendor Permit – Application to Sell Food 
                                            New Application Annual Fee 
                                            Renewal Application Annual Fee 
 

 
$260.00 
$170.00 

 
0% 
0% 

Skin Penetration Premises Registration/Change of Details Fee $170.00 0% 

Skin Penetration Premises – administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Skin Penetration Premises – fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Accommodation Premises Registration/Change of Details Fee $110.00 0% 

Accommodation Premises – administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Accommodation Premises – fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Cooling Towers Registration/Change of Details Fee 305.00 0% 

Cooling Towers - administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Cooling Towers - fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Cooling Towers - per km $0.38 per km 0% 

Warm Water System Registration/Change of Details Fee $305.00 0% 

Warm Water Systems Inspections – administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Warm Water System - fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Warm Water System - per km $0.38 per km 0% 
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Swimming Pool and/or Spa Pool Registration/Change of Details Fee $110.00 0% 

Swimming Pool and/or Spa Pool – administration fee (yearly) $179.00 10% 

Swimming Pool and/or Spa Pool – fee per inspection $142.00 0% 

Note: A minimum of 1 inspection conducted annually, depending on hazard rating. Some premises may have up to 4 scheduled 
inspection per year. 

 
 
NSW Food Regulation 2015 Fees 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Registration/Change of Details Fee $58.00 0% 

Administration Fee (yearly) $390.00 10% 

Fee per Inspection per hour $285.00 0% 

Maximum fee for issuing improvement notice $330.00 0% 
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COMPANION ANIMAL FEES
 
Other Regulatory Function Charges 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Micro-chipping Service $59.00 10% 

Surrender Fees $100.00 0% 

Release Fee - Cats $100.00 0% 

Release Fee - Dogs $100.00 0% 

Release Fee - Livestock (per animal) $100.00 0% 

Livestock Sustenance - per day $17.00 10% 

Trap Hire - Refundable Deposit $30.00 0% 

Impounded Vehicles $515.00 10% 

Animal Services Officer - After hours attendance (in addition to any fines imposed) $276.00 10% 

 
Lifetime Registration Fees (as per Companion Animals Regulation 2008) 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Dog - Desexed (by relevant age) $60.00 0% 

Dog – Desexed (by relevant age eligible pensioner) $26.00 0% 

Dog – Desexed (sold by pound/shelter) $30.00 0% 

Dog - Not-Desexed or Desexed (after relevant age) $216.00 0% 

Dog – Not Desexed (not recommended) $60.00 0% 

Dog – Not Desexed (recognised breeder)  $60.00 0% 

Dog – Working Free 0% 

Dog – Service of the State Free 0% 

Lifetime Registration – Assistant Animals Free 0% 

Cat – Desexed or Not Desexed $50.00 0% 

Cat – Eligible Pensioner $26.00 0% 

Cat – Desexed (sold by pound/shelter) $25.00 0% 

Cat – Not Desexed (not recommended) $50.00 0% 

Cat – Not Desexed (recognised breeder) $50.00 0% 

 
Annual Permits 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Cats under 4 months not desexed $80.00 0% 

Restricted Breed and Dangerous Dogs $195.00 0% 

 Note 1: The lifetime registration fees are set by the Office of Local Government and subject to change by the office of Local Government. The fees 
shown reflect amendments effective from 1 July 2020.

Note 2: The Annual Permit fees are set by the Office of Local Government and subject to change by the Office of Local Government and are 
payable in addition to the one-off lifetime registration fee. The fees shown reflect amendments effective 1 July 2020. 
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WASTE MANAGEMENT CHARGES

 

Landfill Charges 

 

Fee (Including GST) 

 

GST 
1 Bag of Rubbish $5.00 10% 

Station wagon / car boot $16.00 10% 

240 ltr MGB $16.00 10% 

Domestic (Home) Waste   

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - water level $21.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - heaped $38.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - caged $56.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - water level $42.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - heaped $64.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - caged $87.00 10% 

Commercial/Industrial (Work) Waste   

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - water level $32.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - heaped $57.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - caged $83.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - water level $63.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - heaped $96.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - caged $131.00 10% 

Green Waste (Domestic)   

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - water level $4.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - heaped $7.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - caged $11.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - water level $7.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - heaped $11.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - caged $15.00 10% 

Green Waste (Commercial/Industrial)   

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - water level $6.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - heaped $11.00 10% 

6 x 4 Trailer / Utility - caged $17.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - water level $11.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - heaped $17.00 10% 

7 x 4 Tandem Trailer or larger - caged $23.00 10% 

Truck loads - (per tonne) $137.50 10% 

Concrete (per tonne) - excluding concrete pipes $114.00 10% 

Asbestos (per tonne) $214.00 10% 

Problematic Waste $206.80 10% 

Disposal of car bodies NIL 0% 

Car and Motorbike Tyres $16.00 10% 

Small Truck Tyres $23.00 10% 

Large Truck Tyres $42.00 10% 

Super Single Tyre $42.00 10% 

Earthmoving/Tractor Tyres $175.00 10% 

Waste Oil (petroleum oils only) (Buronga & Wentworth only) NIL 0% 

Scrap Metal - clean fill NIL 0% 
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Chemical Drums (clean and dry) NIL 0% 

Recycling (paper, cans, plastic bottles, glass) NIL 0% 

Cardboard, batteries, gas cylinders NIL 0% 

Mattress - Single $19.00 10% 

Mattress - Double or bigger $36.00 10% 

Deep Burial $141.00 10% 
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TRADE WASTE CHARGES
 
Trade Waste Fees and Usage Charges 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Annual Trade Waste Fee   

Category 1 Discharger $125.00 10% 

Category 2 Discharger $249.00 10% 

Large Discharger $836.00 10% 

Industrial Discharger $249.00 10% 

Re-inspection Fee $117.00 10% 

Trade Waste Usage Charges per kL   

Category 1 Discharge with appropriate equipment (note 1) $0.00 10% 

Category 1 Discharge without appropriate pre-treatment $4.00 10% 

Category 2 Discharge with appropriate equipment (note 1) $233.00 10% 

Category 2 Discharge without appropriate pre-treatment $22.00 10% 

Food Waste Disposal $40.00 10% 

Non-compliance pH charge   

Value of coefficient K in equation 3 of Liquid Trade Waste Policy $3.00 10% 

 
Excess Mass Charges - Substance price per kg 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Aluminium $3.00 10% 

Ammonia (as N) $4.00 10% 

Arsenic $105.00 10% 

Barium $51.00 10% 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) $105.00 10% 

Boron $105.00 10% 

Bromide $22.00 10% 

Cadmium $485.00 10% 

Chloride $3.00 10% 

Chlorinated hydrocarbons $51.00 10% 

Chlorinated phenolics $2,097.00 10% 

Chlorine $4.00 10% 

Chromium $34.00 10% 

Cobalt $22.00 10% 

Copper $22.00 10% 

Cyanide $105.00 10% 

Fluoride $6.00 10% 

Formaldehyde $4.00 10% 

Oil and Grease (Total O&G) $3.00 10% 

Herbicides/defoliants $1,049.00 10% 

Iron $4.00 10% 
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Excess Mass Charges - Substance price per kg 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Lead $51.00 10% 

Lithium $10.00 10% 

Manganese $10.00 10% 

Mercaptans $105.00 
 

10% 

Mercury $3,495.00 10% 

Methylene blue active substances (MBAS) $105.00 10% 

Molybdenum $105.00 10% 

Nickel $34.00 10% 

Nitrogen (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen - Ammonia) as N $26.00 10% 

Organoarsenic compounds $1,049.00 10% 

Pesticides general (excludes organochlorines and organophosphates) $1,049.00 10% 

Petroleum hydrocarbons (non-flammable) $5.00 10% 

Phenolic compounds (non-chlorinated) $10.00 10% 

Phosphorous (Total PP) $4.00 10% 

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons $22.00 10% 

Selenium $74.00 10% 

Silver $3.00 10% 

Sulphate (SO4) $3.00 10% 

Sulphide $4.00 10% 

Sulphite $4.00 10% 

Suspended Solids (SS) $3.00 10% 

Thiosulphate $3.00 10% 

Tin $10.00 10% 

Total dissolved solids (TDS) $2.00 10% 

Uranium $10.00 10% 

Zinc $22.00 10% 

 
Charges for tankered waste - Fees in $/kL (note 1) 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Chemical Toilet $23.00 0% 

Septic Tank Waste   

Effluent $4.00 0% 

Septage $29.00 0% 

 
Charges for use of Riverboat Pump-Out Stations (per each dump) 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Disposal of effluent from riverboats $29.00 10% 

Use of key to access pump out facility (refundable deposit) $30.00 0% 

Note:  Only applies to liquid trade waste dischargers with appropriately and/or maintained pre-treatment facilities.
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GIPA Requests Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Government Information Public Access Request (GIPA)    

Application Fee (as per the Act)  $30.00 0% 
Processing Charges (1st hour included, cost per each hour thereafter) as per 
the Act 

 $30.00 0% 

Retrieval and copying of previous years Council Minutes (charge is per meeting) $38.00 0% 

Sundry Charges Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Photocopying A4  $0.25 10% 
Photocopying A3  $0.50 10% 
Colour Photocopying A4  $1.00 10% 
Colour Photocopying A3  $2.00 10% 
Grants – Preparation of funding applications on behalf of others per hour $106.00 10% 
Grants – Auspice of grant funds on behalf of others (this covers preparation of 
reports for funding body & audit certificate) 

 $1,551 plus 1% of funding 
amount 

10% 

Map Copy Charges - Full Colour A2  $8.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Full Colour A1  $12.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Full Colour A0  $16.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Line Art A2  $4.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Line Art A1  $7.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Line Art A0  $8.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Imagery A2  $12.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Imagery A1  $20.00 10% 
Map Copy Charges - Imagery A0  $23.00 10% 
Laminating A4  $5.00 10% 
Laminating A3  $9.00 10% 
Scanning - small black & white logos etc.  $7.00 10% 
Scanning - colour photos (standard size)  $9.00 10% 

Licenses and Permits Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

Tent Erection Fees - outside licensed Caravan Parks  $118.00 0% 
Tent Erection / Clearing  $679.00 0% 
Deposits - Tents for Circus, travelling shows and other commercial enterprises  $600.00 0% 

Valuer General's Insertion into Rates Notices per hour $74.00 0% 

Misc. Rates Charges Unit of 
Measure 

Fee (Including GST) GST 

603 Certificate  $85.00 0% 
603 Certificate Urgent Request  $134.00 0% 
Special Meter Reading - 603 Certificate  $74.00 0% 
Meter Check - Fault Report  $126.00 0% 
Copy of Rates Notice (per request)  $10.00 0% 
General Administration Fee  $25.00 0% 
Extraction from Valuation Book  $23.00 0% 
Rural Addressing - Provision of new address plate or replacement plate  $47.00    10% 
Account review administration fee  $141.00 10% 
Dishonour Fee (Bpay, Bill Pay & Direct Debit)  $26.00    10% 
Interest on overdue rates  6.00% 0% 
Note: These fees are GST exempt if associated with the provision of regulatory information 



2021-2022 Operational Plan Attachment 2: Annual Fees and Charges	                                                                                                                                                           Page 22

LIBRARY FEES

Service Fee (Including GST) GST 

Inter-library Loans, Late returns and Damages   

Inter-library Loans $3.00 10% 

Lost or Damaged Items Original Cost + $7.00 10% 

Book Covering   

Plastic / contact (small) $4.00 10% 

Plastic / contact (medium) $5.00 10% 

Plastic / contact (large) $5.00 10% 

Dust jacket (small) $5.00 10% 

Dust jacket (medium) $5.00 10% 

Dust jacket (large) $6.00 10% 

Photocopying / Printing / Scanning   

A4 photocopy or print $0.25 10% 

A4 photocopy - coloured print $1.00 10% 

A3 photocopy or print $0.50 10% 

A3 photocopy - coloured print $2.00 10% 

Facsimile   

First page $5.00 10% 

Subsequent pages each $2.00 10% 

Overseas minimum charge $9.00 10% 

Receiving fax (per 5 pages) $3.00 10% 

Laminating   

Business card $5.00 10% 

A4 $5.00 10% 

A3 $9.00 10% 

Replacement Library Card   

Adult $3.00 0% 

Child $3.00 0% 

Visitor Deposit (refundable) $20.00 0% 
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ROADS AND ENGINEERING SUPPORT

Service Fee (Including GST) GST 

Road Opening Permits   

Permit $162.00 0% 

Refundable deposits (note 1):   

Road opening fee $525.00 0% 

For works in a constructed nature strip with concrete footpath $370.00 0% 

For works in an unpaved constructed nature strip $210.00 0% 

New works which may affect Council assets such as footpaths, sewer, drainage & 
water supply 

$1,420.00 0% 

Traffic Management Plans   

Plan Preparation Fee $162.00 10% 

Plan Assessment Fee $148.00 0% 

Hire Fee per day - Signs / Bollards / Traffic Cones $30.00 10% 

Refundable Deposit (note 2)   

Hire of Signs / Bollards / Traffic Cones $210.00 0% 

Bins   

Bin Hire (per bin, per day - includes 1 emptying/cleaning) $24.00 10% 

Each additional empty/clean (per bin) $24.00 10% 

Replacement of Mobile Garbage Bin $108.00 10% 

Misc. services   

Hire of barbeque - per day $194.00 10% 

Access permits - Heavy Vehicle National Law $100.00 10% 

Weeds Inspections   

Inspections within the built-up horticultural areas (i.e. Wentworth to Monak) $183.00 10% 

 
Inspections in rural areas (travel is calculated to and from the property) 

$183/hr plus $55/hr after 
the first 2 hours + .85c per 

km 

 
10% 

Grid Replacement (refer Fencing and Grid Policy) added 18/03/2020   

Co-contribution towards fencing when removal of a grid has been agreed to in writing. Up to $2,500 per km of 
fencing for a maximum 

amount of 5km per grid. 
10% 

Notes: 
(1) On completion of the job, the deposit will be refunded, less the restoration charges and any additional costs which 
may be required to restore the trench. 
(2) The restoration charge covers sealing and relaying of concrete surfaces and the top surface for gravel and earth. Any 
additional works are an extra charge. If the costs are greater than the deposit, a charge will be made. 
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HIRE OF PLANT ITEMS
Hire of Plant Items 

Plant Item (refer notes) (Price per hour unless 
otherwise stated) 

Plant Number (s) Unit of Measure Fee (Including 
GST) 

GST 

CAT 12M 533 & 534 per hour $342.00 10% 

Tractors and Implements 34, 39 & 51 per hour $239.00 10% 

CAT Backhoe 30 per hour $213.00 10% 

CAT 910F FEL 31 per hour $223.00 10% 

John Deere Tractor & Implements 41 per hour $273.00 10% 

CAT D6 Dozer 36 per hour $342.00 10% 

JCB Loadalls 44 per hour $247.00 10% 

CAT 938F FEL 47 per hour $232.00 10% 

Low Loader Prime Mover 507 per km $9.42 10% 

Low Loader 75 per hour $342.00 10% 

Bitelli MT Rollers 56 & 57 per hour $239.00 10% 

CAT 613B scraper 55 per hour $273.00 10% 

Bomag Vib Roller 58 per hour $213.00 10% 

Mobile Street Sweeper 65 per hour $213.00 10% 

Bobcat & Attachments 62 per hour $359.00 10% 

CAT mini excavator 67 per hour $359.00 10% 

Water Carts 513, 519 & 523 per hour $197.00 10% 

Truck and Dogs 483 & 520 per hour $265.00 10% 

Truck and Dogs 531 & 771 per hour $265.00 10% 

Tip Truck 536 per hour $213.00 10% 

Notes: 
(1) The above rates include the hire of the equipment and a qualified operator. 
(2) These rates are for weekday work only. Any works required to be done out of normal working hours or on 

weekend will incur additional penalty rates. 
(3) The above hire charges have been set so as to be similar to, or above the rate of, local contractors for 
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CEMETERIES

 
Wentworth, Gol Gol, Pooncarie and Coomealla - Lawn Section 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Purchase of burial plot $1,109.00 10% 

1st interment $1,535.00 10% 

2nd interment $1,535.00 10% 

Placement of infant in existing grave site (shelved grave) $954.00 10% 

Removal or exhumation of body (Court consent if necessary) Actual Cost 10% 

Removal of ashes - Consent required Actual Cost 10% 

Placement of ashes in a burial plot $426.00 10% 

Affixing a plaque $268.00 10% 

 
Monumental (Denominational) Wentworth, Gol Gol, Pooncarie and Cal Lal 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Purchase of plot $1,109.00 10% 

1st interment $1,707.00 10% 

2nd interment $1,870.00 10% 

Placement of infant in existing grave site (shelved grave) $954.00 10% 

Removal or exhumation of body (Court consent if necessary) Actual Cost 10% 

Removal/replacement of monument for excavation (works to be undertaken by a 
Monumental Mason 

Actual Cost 10% 

Removal of ashes - Consent required Actual Cost 10% 

Placement of ashes in plot $426.00 10% 

Affixing a plaque $268.00 10% 

Cal Lal Cemetery – all purchases and interments quoted on a case by case basis Actual Cost  10% 

 
Niche Wall - Coomealla Memorial Gardens 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Purchase Plot in Niche Wall - includes purchase of standard size black stone tile (maximum 
of 2 sets of ashes per plot) 

$692.00 10% 

Placement of ashes in Niche Wall & fixing of stone tile (per set of ashes).  
NB Engraving of stone tile is not included 

$463.00 10% 

Re-open of existing Niche $426.00 10% 

Location and consent to place Monument or Headstone $163.00 10% 

Amendment to Headstone $43.00 10% 

Removal of ashes - Consent required Actual Cost 10% 

Ground Plots (placement of plaques or memorial items) Fee (Including GST) GST 

Coomealla, Wentworth and Gol Gol $511.00 10% 

Placement of ashes in ground plots $426.00 10% 

Re-open of existing Ground Plot $426.00 10% 

Removal of ashes - Consent required Actual Cost 10% 
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Ashes Columbarium 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

Gol Gol and Wentworth (maximum of 2 sets of ashes per columbarium) $692.00 10% 

Placement of ashes in Columbarium (per set of ashes) $463.00 10% 

NB: engraving of stone tile is not included – contact Davis Monumental   

Re-open of existing ashes columbarium compartment $426.00 10% 

 
Plot Selection 

 
Fee (Including GST) 

 
GST 

On-site attendance by WSC Officer to assist in plot selection $84.00 10% 

Cemetery Administration Fee $84.00 10% 

Memorial seating – purchase & installation of approved memorial seat Actual Cost 10% 

Additional notes (all cemeteries and memorials) Fee (Including GST) GST 

Memorial seating – purchase & installation of approved memorial seat and supply of 
plaque for engraving by purchaser. NB There is the option to halve the cost by installing 
two memorial plaques on one seat. 

  

Additional fee – internments conducted on weekends and public holidays (only available 
between 9.00am and 1.00pm 

$420.00 10% 

Placement of black granite remembrance plaque – (150 x 150mm) – Sextons Hut 
Wentworth Cemetery (includes inscription & installation)  

$504.00 10% 

As from 01 July 2019 internments are charged at the applicable rate at the time of 
internment and are not able to be pre-paid.  All pre-paid internments prior to this date will 
be honored. 
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RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Casual Hire of Shire Owned Halls, Meeting Rooms and Sporting 
Pavilions/Stadiums (NB Midway Centre fees are listed separately)     

Wentworth Town Hall, Pooncarie Hall, Curlwaa Hall, Anabranch Hall, Pomona Hall, Wentworth Memorial 
Room, Dareton Senior Citizens Room, Community Meeting Room, Wentworth Showgrounds Community 
Pavilion 

Hire Type- Building only with access to any amenities Fee (Including GST) GST 

Community Use     

Community (not for profit) 4 hours or less (note 1) $48.00 10% 

Community (not for profit) more than 4 hours (note 1) $106.00 10% 

Bond Community Group (note 2) $100.00 0% 

Business or Private Function use - Includes reunions or other private 
gatherings or business/trade related functions where no entry fees are 
charged. 

    

 4 hours or less  $123.00 10% 

 4 hours to 24 hour period $245.00 10% 

Bond Business or Private Function $500.00 0% 

Commercial Function per 24 hour period (note 3) - Includes any event 
where there will be an entrance fee charged or any Trade Show, Fair, Field 
Day or other event at which goods will be sold. 

    

4 hours or less  $245.00 10% 

4 hours to 24 hour period $406.00 10% 

Bond Commercial Function (GST Free) $500.00 0% 

Weekly Rate - Any Single Hirer       

Discount applied to Daily rate x 5 or 7 days 10% discount 10% 

Additional Charges (all hirings)     

Cleaning & Rubbish removal – NB: The cost for cleaning & rubbish removal 
will be deducted from the bond.  An invoice will be raised for amounts in 
excess of the bond paid. 

Cost 10% 

Hire of Council venues for School & Community Service Organisations 
from within WSC      

 
Registered Schools (including pre-schools and kindergartens) operating 
within the Wentworth Shire are granted automatic fee waivers for the hire 
of any Council venue (hall, meeting room).  
Any preparation costs (such as line marking of ovals) will be charged at 
standard cost.  Bookings must still be made. 
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Hire Type - Park, Oval and Reserve with access to any amenities Fee (Including 
GST) GST 

 
Community Use   

Community (not for profit) Half Day Hire – hire cost is for each designated area per 0-4 hour 
period. $48.00 10% 

Community (not for profit) Day Hire more than 4 hours – hire cost is for each designated area 
per each 24 hour period.  $106.00 10% 

Bond - Community Group. $100.00 0% 

Multi area discount 25% 10% 

Business or Private Function per 24 hour period NB - Includes reunions or other private 
gatherings or business/trade related functions where no entry fees are charged.     

4 hours or less – hire cost is for each designated area per 0-4 hour period $123.00 10% 

Day Hire more than 4 hours – hire cost is for each designated area per each 24 hour period. $245.00 10% 

Bond – Business or Private Hire. $500.00 0% 

Bond - Small civil ceremonies, no items to be erected and no catering. $100.00 0% 

Multi-area discount 25% 10% 

Commercial Events, Circus or other performances NB - Includes any event for which there will 
be an entrance fee or ticket sold, or any Trade Shows, Fairs, Field Days or other event at which 
goods will be sold.  

    

 4 hours or less – hire cost is for each designated area 0-4 hour period $204.00 10% 

 Day Hire more than 4 hours – hire cost is for each designated area per each 24 hour period $406.00 10% 

Bond Commercial Events, Circus or Other Performance $1,000.00 0% 

Weekly Rate - Any Single Hirer       

Discount applied to Daily rate x 5 or 7 days 10% discount 10% 

Multi-area discount 25% 10% 

Cleaning & Rubbish removal (all hirings) NB - The cost for cleaning & rubbish removal will be 
deducted from the bond.  An invoice will be raised for amounts in excess of the bond paid. Cost 10% 

Hire Type – Primitive Camping on any reserve (per 24 hour period)  NB:  Camping is only 
permissible in conjunction with an event being staged at the site 

Fee (Including 
GST) GST  

Unpowered Site – per person x 2 people $25.00 10% 

Extra Child $6.00 10% 

Extra Adult $9.00 10% 

Family $100.00 10% 
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Powered Site – per person x 2 people $34.00 10% 

Extra Child $6.00 10% 

Extra Adult $9.00 10% 

Family $112.00 10% 

Hire of Council venues for School & Community Service Organisations from within WSC     

Registered Schools (including pre-schools and kindergartens) operating within the Wentworth 
Shire are granted automatic fee waivers for the hire of any Council venue (hall, meeting room). 
Any preparation costs (such as line marking of ovals) will be charged at standard cost.  Bookings 
must still be made. 

  

For Community/Private Use the above charge will only apply in the following instances: 
• There are expected to be more than 50 people to attend 
• The use of the facility includes the use of inflatable/amusement devices etc 
• The use of the facility requires the use of onsite power or the supply of bins 
• The use of the facility requires road closures 

  

 
Wentworth Showgrounds Hire    

 

Hire Type – Casual Hire of Showgrounds Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST  

Hire of Designated Areas and amenities.    Hire cost is for each designated area per each 24 hour 
period.  $162.00 10% 

Bond  $500.00 0% 

Cleaning & Rubbish removal (all hirings) Note: The cost for cleaning & rubbish removal will be 
deducted from the bond. An invoice will be raised for amounts in excess of the bond paid.  Cost 10% 

Camping (per 24 hour period) NB: Camping is only permissible in conjunction with an event 
being staged at the site 

Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST  

Unpowered Site  $25.00 10% 
Extra Child  $6.00 10% 
Extra Adult  $9.00 10% 
Powered Site  $34.00 10% 
Extra Child  $6.00 10% 
Extra Site  $9.00 10% 

Hire Type – Primitive Camping on any reserve (per 24 hour period)  NB:  Camping is only 
permissible in conjunction with an event being staged at the site 

Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST  

Unpowered Site   $25.00 10% 
Extra Child   $6.00 10% 
Extra Adult   $9.00 10% 
Powered Site   $34.00 10% 
Extra Child   $6.00 10% 
Extra Adult   $9.00 10% 
Family   $112.00 10% 
Adults   $75.00 10% 
Children   $56.00 10% 
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Reserve Annual Use Fees and Charges Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST 

Reserve Lease Application/Administration Fee (Commercial Lease) Note: If legal advice is 
required, this is charged at cost price.   $245.00 10% 

Reserve Licence Application/Administration Fee (Commercial Licence) Note: If legal advice is 
required, this is charged at cost price.   $245.00 10% 

Temporary Licence to occupy the reserve   $245.00 10% 

Sundry Fees and Charges Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST 

Event Management Fee - for groups without public liability insurance  per hire  $48.00 10% 

Power - access and any use within 24 hour period from time of access 
 per day 
per unit 
accessed  

$30.00 10% 

Key Replacement - lost key or not returned  per key  $30.00 10% 
Event Advertising - relates to any road closure, fireworks display, or other event with the 
potential to cause disruption to traffic, noise or other public disturbance 

 per 
event  $245.00 10% 

Hire of Pooncarie Depot Quarters 
 per 

person, 
per night  

$74.00 10% 

 
Swimming Pools Unit of 

Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST 

Admission Charges       
Children   $4.00 10% 

Adults    $5.00 10% 

Non-swimming adults   $4.00 10% 

Swimming Carnivals       

Admission charges for swimming carnivals and out of session groups are by arrangement 
between Belgravia Leisure and group representatives       

Season Tickets       

Family   $107.00 10% 

Adults    $71.00 10% 

Children   $53.00 10% 
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Aerodrome Unit of 
Measure 

Fee 
(Including 

GST) 
GST 

Airport Landing Charge (ALC) Per tonne $16.00 10% 

Aircraft Parking Charge (APC) – short term 
Per day 
or part 
day 

$11.00 10% 

Aircraft Parking Charge (APC) – long term Per 
month $231.00 10% 

Aircraft Parking Charge (APC) – Non Lease/Apron/Tie Down Areas 
Per day 
or par 
day 

$6.00 10% 

Training Aerodrome Circuits (TAC) – Day Rate Per hour $38.00 10% 

Training Aerodrome Circuits (TAC) – Night Rate Per hour $57.00 10% 

Airside Supervision Charge (ASC) – Business Hours Per ARO $116.00 10% 

Airside Supervision Charge (ASC) – After Hours Per ARO $168.00 10% 

Airside Environmental Charge (AEC) – Minimum Charge  $233.00 10% 

Aircraft Hanger Charge (AHC) – New Per year TBD 10% 

Aircraft Hanger Charge (AHC) – Kevin J Thomas Hanger Per year $1,533.00 10% 

Call Out Fee (COF) – minimum 2 hour charge Per hour $116.00 10% 

Vehicle Parking Charge (VPC) 
Per day 
or part 
day 

$3.00 10% 
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Midway Centre Hire Fees  Unit of Measure Fee 
 (Including GST) GST 

Midway Function Centre & meeting rooms    

Stadium (includes stage area)   per hour  $132.00 10% 
Function Room and shared foyer   per hour  $110.00 10% 

Service kitchen (includes crockery, cutlery & glassware for 250 persons) per use $166.00 10% 

Meeting Room 1 with shared foyer and shared kitchenette  per hour  $44.00 10% 

Meeting Room 2 with shared foyer and shared kitchenette  per hour  $44.00 10% 
Foyer / Gallery Space (as a stand-alone space) per hour $34.00 10% 
Midway Serviced Offices        
 Health Services Room with shared foyer & shared kitchenette  per hour  $44.00 10% 
Office 1 or 2 with shared foyer & shared kitchenette  per hour  $34.00 10% 
Service Centre Facilities 
(NB these facilities are only available during centre opening hours)    

Service Centre Officer 1 or 2 per hour $36.00 10% 

Craft Room per hour $36.00 10% 

Bond and cleaning charges On room hire 25%  

Bond - Casual Users  no discount  $750.00 0% 

Bond - Not for Profit Groups  no discount  $200.00 0% 
One-off Cleaning Charge (if required).  Minimum charge $200.00 
deducted from the bond.  An invoice will be raised for amounts in excess 
of the bond paid. 

per clean  Min. $200.00 10% 
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Midway Centre – Hire Packages & discounts Unit of Measure Fee  
(Including GST) GST 

Daily Rate - Stadium, Function Room, Service kitchen, Meeting Rooms 1 
& 2 and Foyer/Gallery Space. 24 hours $4,135.00 10% 

Daily Rate – Stadium, Function Room, Service kitchen and Foyer/Gallery 
Space. 24 hours $3,077.00 10% 

Daily Rate – Stadium  24 hours $1,588.00 10% 

Daily Rate - Function Room, Service kitchen and shared foyer/gallery 
space 24 hours $1,489.00 10% 

Multi-day Discount – Hire package for 2 full consecutive days. For events 
booked before 30 June 2019 to be held before 30 June 2020.  

 discount applied 
to daily rate  15% 10% 

Multi-day Discount – Hire package for 3 full consecutive days. For events 
booked before 30 June 2019 to be held before 30 June 2020.  

 discount applied 
to daily rate  20% 10% 

Not for Profit Groups (Refer definitions) – 75% Discount for Not for Profit 
Community Groups based in WSC. 50% Discount for all other Not for 
Profit Groups. NB cannot be used in conjunction with any other 
discounts. 

 maximum 
discount  25% 10% 

Regular User Discount (12 month user agreement as negotiated by 
Council) 

 from standard 
hourly rate  75% 10% 

Equipment & labour hire Unit of measure Fee  
(including GST) GST 

Teleconference equipment Each use $39.00 10% 

Portable data projector & stand Each use $22.00 10% 

Whiteboard & whiteboard markers Each use $12.00 10% 

Urn (20 litre capacity) Each Use $12.00 10% 

Labour hire (assistance with set up and pull down) – if required per person/per 
hour $34.00 10% 

Event facilitation and coordination (if required) per hour $166.00 10% 

On-site IT support (if required) per hour $166.00 10% 
 
 
 

MIDWAY CENRE HIRE FEES ADDITIONAL NOTES
•	 Midway Centre Stadium
Stadium court with permanent line marking for 
basketball and netball
Stage area, with maximum seating capacity of 
700
Full sound system 

•	 Function Room
Carpet floor
Audio Visual Equipment
Tables & Chairs included in hire charge
Maximum seating capacity of 250 

•	 Function Room Kitchen
Service Kitchen with crockery & cutlery for 250 
people 

•	 Meeting Rooms
Carpet Floor
Tables & Chairs included in hire charge
Maximum seating capacity (each room) 40 

•	 Kitchenette (shared)
Service or bar kitchen
Limited quantity of crockery & cutlery 
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•	 Offices
Office with desk/ meeting table and 4 chairs
Access to shared kitchen facilities 

•	 Not for profit discount
The discount can only be applied to Registered 
Not for Profit Organisations, Government and 
Semi-Government users, State and Federal 
Members of Parliament. The discount cannot be 
added to any other discounts. 

•	   Regular User discount
The discount can only be applied to users who 
have entered into a 12 month signed agreement 
approved by Council. 

•	 Additional cleaning charge
Failure to leave the venue clean and tidy, 
with floors mopped and or vacuumed, toilets 
cleaned, benches wiped and bins emptied will 

result in an additional cleaning charge being 
applied. 

•	 Bookings and cancellations
A 20% non-refundable deposit must accompany 
all bookings, including bookings for communi-
ty groups who are making application through 
Council for fee reductions or waivers. 

Unless otherwise agreed, an invoice will be 
raised and must be paid in full within 30 days. 
Any fee waiver or reduction granted by Council 
after payment of the invoice will be refunded to 
the hirer. 

Payment of the bond must be made before ac-
cess permissions are issued for the facility.
A cancellation fee will be charged as follows:

Cancellation or no show Amount 

Greater than 90 days prior to event Full refund less deposit paid 

Less than 90 days prior to event 50% refund 

Less than 1 week prior or no show Full forfeiture 

Bond Fully refundable 
 



WILLOW BEND CARAVAN PARK
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Fees Unit of Measure Fee (Including GST) GST 

Cabins - Off Peak    

Single per night $80.00 10% 

Double per night $96.00 10% 

Extra Adult per night $16.00 10% 

Children 0 - 5 years per night Free 0% 

Children 5 - 16 years per night $8.00 10% 

Single Weekly Stay per week $475.00 10% 

Double Weekly Stay per week $535.00 10% 

Cabins - Peak    

Single per night $90.00 10% 

Double per night $100.00 10% 

Extra Adult per night $16.00 10% 

Children 0 - 5 years per night Free 0% 

Children 5 - 16 years per night $8.00 10% 

Powered Sites - Off Peak    

Single per night $27.00 10% 

Double per night $34.00 10% 

Extra Adult per night $16.00 10% 

Children 0 - 5 years per night Free 0% 

Children 5 - 16 years per night $8.00 10% 

Weekly Stay per week $190.00 10% 

Powered Sites - Peak    

Single per night $34.00 10% 

Double per night $37.00 10% 

Extra Adult per night $16.00 10% 

Children 0 - 5 years per night Free 0% 

Children 5 - 16 years per night $8.00 10% 

Weekly Stay per week $200.00 10% 

Un-Powered Camp Sites - Peak & Off Peak    

Per Person (swag) per night $10.00 10% 

Double per night $20.00 10% 

Single per night $10.00 10% 

Dump Station  Gold Coin Donation  

Notes: 
(1) Peak (minimum 2 nights) Country Music Festival, Christmas School Holidays, Easter 
(2) Linen can be hired at a fee of $10 
(3) Deposit of one night’s accommodation required at time of booking 



2021-2022 Operational Plan Attachment 2: Annual Fees and Charges	                                                                                                                                                           Page 36

WATER AND WASTE WATER

Filtered and unfiltered water supply Fee (Including GST) GST 

Tapping Fees   

20mm   $481.00 0% 

25mm   $542.00 0% 

32mm  $769.00 0% 

40mm $879.00 0% 

50mm $986.00 0% 

80mm $1,575.00 0% 

100mm $1,970.00 0% 

Meter Charges     

20 mm meter - filtered $321.00 0% 

20mm meter - unfiltered $343.00 0% 

25 mm meter - filtered $467.00 0% 

25mm meter - unfiltered $516.00 0% 

32 mm meter - filtered $687.00 0% 

32 mm meter - unfiltered $742.00 0% 

40 mm meter - filtered $728.00 0% 

40 mm meter - unfiltered $816.00 0% 

50 mm meter - filtered $864.00 0% 

50 mm meter - unfiltered $994.00 0% 

80 mm meter - filtered $1,367.00 0% 

80 mm meter - unfiltered $1,547.00 0% 

100 mm meter - filtered $1,923.00 0% 

100 mm meter - unfiltered $2,137.00 0% 

Misc. Water and Sewer Charges Fee (Including GST) GST 

Standpipe fee $3,805.00 0% 

Flow control valve - for unfiltered water to subdivisions - East of Gol Gol creek and 
at Wentworth Aerodrome $61.00 0% 

Cut in new sewer junction (supervision fee only - applicant to supply all fittings) $192.00 0% 

Notes:   
(1)     Meter charges is from the meter to inside of building/property   
(2)     Meter Charge includes inspection fee    
(3)     Unfiltered  water includes “Y” strainer   
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APPENDIX A - BODIES GRANTED EXEMPTIONS
The following list represents the known value of pre-approved Financial Assistance that have been 
granted to Organisations for the 2021/22 financial year

Organisation Purpose Qty $ Waived 

Australian Inland Botanic Gardens  Contribution to operational costs 1 $45,900 

Buronga Go Gol Senior Citizens Club Contribution towards photocopying done at the Buronga 
Library 1 $169.00 

Buronga Gol Gol Senior Citizens Club Regular hiring of Midway Meeting Rooms, Kitchen and 
Foyer @ 3 hours per week N/a $2,424.00 

Combined Churches Group Hiring of Wentworth Town Hall (bond waived) for annual 
Combined Churches' Christmas carols 1 $106.00 

Coomealla Senior Citizens Club Regular hiring of Dareton Senior Citizens Rooms (bond 
waived) N/a $10,640.00 

Coomealla Senior Citizens Club Refund of public liability insurance premium up to 
maximum of $607 1 $607.00 

Dareton Community Creative Centre Inc. Waiver of hire costs for the use of the Dareton Activity 
Centre 1 $4,221.00 

Gol Gol Hawks Football Netball Club Use of James King Park for annual Easter fundraising 
activities 1 $406.00 

Gol Gol Primary School Hiring of wheelie bins for annual country fair 10 $240.00 

Koori Kids Donation 1 $250 

Murray House Aged Care Hiring of Wentworth Town Hall (bond waived) for 
entertainment activities 1 $106.00 

Murray House Aged Care Subsidy against annual water rates 1 $5,000.00 

Murray House Fundraising Committee Hiring of Wentworth Town Hall (bond waived) for fashion 
parades 2 $212.00 

New South Western Standard Bulletin Exclusive use of Council controlled building N/a $7,683.00 
Rotary Wentworth Op Shop Exclusive use of Council controlled building N/a $11,428.00 

St John’s Anglican Ladies Guild 2 Annual Hire Fees for War Memorial Rooms 2 $96.00 

Sunraysia Aero modellers Hiring of Showgrounds for NSW state model gliding contest 2 $324.00 

Sunraysia Aero modellers Hiring of wheelie bins for NSW state model gliding contest 2 $48.00 

Wentworth District R.S.L Sub Branch Hiring of Wentworth Wharf Lawns (bond waived) for annual 
Anzac day lunch 1 $106.00 

Wentworth District R.S.L Sub Branch Hiring of wheelie bins for annual Anzac day lunch 4 $96.00 
Wentworth District R.S.L Sub Branch Exclusive use of Council controlled building N/a $7,683.00 
Wentworth District R.S.L Sub Branch  
Women’s Auxiliary  Annual licence fee for meetings held in Memorial Rooms 1 $245.00 

Wentworth Rotary Club Hire of Rubbish Bins for Christmas Eve Street Party 8 $192.00 

Wentworth Senior Citizens Club 
Regular hiring of Wentworth Memorial Rooms (bond 
waived) 12 uses @ $106 per day and 24 uses @ $48 (1/2 
day) 

N/a $2,424.00 

Wentworth Senior Citizens Club Refund of public liability insurance premium up to 
maximum of $924 1 $924.00 

Wentworth Shire Interagency Group Hire of Dareton Senior Citizen’s Room 12 $360.00 

Total amount of funds granted from Donations, Contributions and Grants Program $101,890.00 
Notes: 
(1) Registered Schools (including pre-schools and kindergartens) operating within the Wentworth Shire are granted 
automatic fee waivers for the hire of any Council venue (hall, meeting room). Any preparation costs (such as line marking 
of ovals) will be charged at standard cost.  Bookings must still be made. 
(2) Public Schools operating within the Wentworth Shire end of year presentation day, up to a maximum of $300.00 per 
school 
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Public Roads 

1. 
Swing or hoist goods across or over any part of a public road by means of a lift, hoist or tackle projecting over the footway 

 
2. 

Expose or allow to be exposed (whether for sale or otherwise) any article in or on or so as to overhang any part of the road or 
outside a shop window or doorway abutting the road, or hang an article beneath an awning over the road. 

 
Other Activities 

1. Operate a public car park 
2. Operate a manufactured home estate 
3. Install a domestic oil or solid fuel heating appliance, other than a portable appliance 
4. Install or operate amusement devices 
5. Use a standing vehicle or any article for the purpose of selling any article in a public place 

6. 
Carry out an activity prescribed by the regulations or an activity of a class or description prescribed by the regulations 

 
 

APPENDIX B - SECTION 68 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT APPROVALS NOT OTHERWISE 
LISTED HEALTH AND PLANNING DIVISION


